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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT: Rolando and Elodia Martinez 
 
APPLICATION NOS.: Initial Study Application No. 7258 and Conditional Use 

Permit Application No. 3565 
 
DESCRIPTION: Allow the operation of a high-intensity park on a 10-acre 

parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum 
parcel size) Zone District.  

 
LOCATION: 13176 S. Madsen Avenue, Kingsburg CA 93631 
 (APN 393-124-02)  
 
I. AESTHETICS 

 
A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista; or 

 
B. Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, 

trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is located on the east side of South Madsen Avenue, approximately 
600 feet south of East Mountain View Avenue. Neither of these roads have been 
designated by the Fresno County General Plan as a Scenic Highway, Scenic Drive or 
Landscaped Drive. The General Plan also has not identified any scenic vistas in this 
area. Further, there is no development proposed with this application and the existing 
improvements are visually compatible with the residential development on the property. 
Therefore, this project will have no impacts to scenic resources.  

 
C. Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the 

site and its surroundings? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is no new development, including lighting, proposed with this application. The 
Conditional Use Permit relates only to the use of existing buildings. Those buildings are 
visually compatible with the existing residence on the parcel and other residences in the 
vicinity. There will be no impact on the character or quality of the site or its 
surroundings.  
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D. Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would 
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
There is existing lighting on the property to improve safety as events are usually 
scheduled past sundown. Exterior lights are attached to the estate building, the pavilion, 
the restrooms, the storage shop building, and there are additional low-voltage spotlights 
and path lights. As these lights could cause adverse impacts if they are not property 
screened, a mitigation measure has been included requiring that all exterior lights are 
hooded and pointed away from neighboring properties. 
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 

1. Prior to the operation of the High Intensity Park, all outdoor lighting shall be 
hooded, directed, and permanently maintained as not to shine towards adjacent 
properties and public roads. 

 
II. AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project convert prime or unique farmlands or farmland of state-wide 
importance to non-agricultural use; or 

 
B. Would the project conflict with existing agricultural zoning or Williamson Act Contracts; 

or 
 
C. Would the project conflict with existing zoning for or cause rezoning of forest land, 

timberland, or timberland zoned Timberland Production; or 
 
D. Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-

forest use; or 
 
E. Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their 

location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural uses or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel contains land designed as Prime Farmland; however, there is no 
conversion of active farmland as part of this application. The building improvements and 
commercial area have been developed on approximately 2.75 acres of the 10-acre 
parcel. Historical aerial photos indicate that the residential area was developed in 2004 
and expanded to include the current parking lot and commercial operation in 2010. The 
remaining acreage was been dedicated to the cultivation of an almond orchard. The 
parcel is not restricted by a Williamson Act Contract.  
 
Therefore, because the existing agricultural use will not be impacted by this application 
there will be no impacts to the conversion of farmland. There is no land zoned for 
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Timberland Production near the subject parcel and therefore no impacts to such land. 
Approval of this application is not likely to result in the conversion of other lands to 
nonagricultural or non-forest uses because the existing almond orchard provides 
buffering between the commercial use on this parcel and the agricultural uses on 
adjacent parcels. 
 

III. AIR QUALITY 
 

A. Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable Air Quality 
Plan; or 

 
B. Would the project violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or 

projected air quality violation; or 
 
C. Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria 

pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under a Federal or State ambient 
air quality standard; or 

 
D. Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; or 
 
E. Would the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project was reviewed by the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District who 
determined that the project would not have a significant impact on Air Quality. Further, 
because there is no construction proposed, the project is not subject to District Rule 
9510 (Indirect Source Review). Use of the parcel as a high-intensity park is not 
anticipated to release objectionable odors.  

 
IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat 
modifications, on any candidate, sensitive, or special-status species; or 

 
B. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other 

sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or 
by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS)? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is no development proposed with this application. Much of the 2.75-acre project 
site has been paved or is landscaped (mowed) and does not provided habitat for 
special-status species. Further, the use of these improvements for weddings and 
banquets is not anticipated to impact such species.  

 



Evaluation of Environmental Impacts – Page 4 

C. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally-protected wetlands as 
defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act through direct removal, filling, 
hydrological interruption or other means; or 

 
D. Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or 

migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife’s National Wetlands Inventory and the U.S.G.S. 
Quad maps there are no wetlands running through or adjacent to the subject parcel. 
There is a canal located northwest of the parcel, running along East Mountain View 
Avenue. The subject parcel is more than 600 feet from the closest portion of this canal 
and therefore will have no impact.  

 
E. Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological 

resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance; or 
 
F. Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 

Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state 
habitat conservation plan? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject property is not subject to a Natural Community Conservation Plan or other 
habitat conservation plan. Further, there is no development proposed and the operation 
of the park is limited to those areas where pavement has been installed or where 
landscaping has been developed. 
 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES 
 
A. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 

resource as defined in Section 15064.5; or 
 
B. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an 

archeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5; or 
 
C. Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site 

or unique geologic feature; or 
 
D. Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal 

cemeteries; or 
 

E. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal 
cultural resource as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21074? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Assembly Bill 52 (AB 52), this project was sent to four 
Tribal Governments who requested such consultation: Table Mountain Rancheria, 
Santa Rosa Tachi Yokut, Dumna Wo Wah, and Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi 
Indians. Santa Rosa Rancheria did not respond within 30 days and therefore declined 
participation; Table Mountain Rancheria and Picayune Rancheria sent letters declining 
participation; and the Dumna Wo Wah Tribal Government requested consultation in a 
letter dated August 23, 2017. Following a meeting and discussion with the Tribal 
Government, consultation was concluded on December 6, 2017 with a determination 
that no resources would be affected because no development was proposed. Therefore, 
there are no impacts to historical resources or tribal cultural resources. 
 

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
 

A. Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including risk of loss, injury or death involving:  
 
1. Rupture of a known earthquake? 

 
2. Strong seismic ground shaking? 

 
3. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction? 

 
4. Landslides? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
According to the Department of Conservation’s Regulatory Maps for fault lines, the 
subject parcel is not located near an active fault. Figure 9-5 of the Fresno County 
General Plan Background Report (FCGPBR), the parcel is not located in an area at risk 
of Seismic Hazards. Similarly, Figure 9-6 (FCGPBR) shows that the parcel is not 
located in an area at risk of landslide hazards or subsidence.  

 
B. Would the project result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil; or 
 
C. Would the project result in on-site or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 

liquefaction or collapse; or 
 
D. Would the project be located on expansive soils, creating substantial risks to life or 

property? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Figure 7-1 (FCGPBR) indicates that the subject parcel is not located in an area of 
expansive soils. As noted above, it is also not located in an area at risk from landslide 
hazards and therefore will have no impact on the risk associated with these hazards. 
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E. Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks 

or alternative disposal systems where sewers are not available for wastewater 
disposal? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
Due to the potential for use of the septic system associated with this high-intensity park 
to have an adverse impact on groundwater quality, a sewage feasibility study was 
performed by Lyle Brewer Engineering (dated September 8, 2017). Field investigation 
consisted of digging a deep backhoe test pit, three percolation tests, and a site review. 
The backhoe test pit revealed a light brown, loamy sand, easy digging to a depth of nine 
feet, followed by a grey sand to eleven feet. The soil conditions, site area, and type of 
use are feasible for on-site treatment and disposal.  
 
Two septic tanks have been installed on the property. There are no concerns with the 
function of the system at the southern property line, which serves the existing 
residence. The tank that will serve the restrooms associated with the high-intensity park 
is located east of the existing improvements on the parcel, outside the existing fence-
line. Based on the limit of 200 guests maximum, the existing 1,500 gallon tank and 75 
feet of leach line will be adequate for the proposed use. Deviation from the system 
reviewed by the September 8, 2017 study would require additional review and approval 
by the Fresno County Department of Public Health. Therefore, a mitigation measure 
requiring adherence to this study is included. Another measure is included to limit the 
maximum number of guests to 200. Any revisions to increase the maximum number of 
guests would require a revised Conditional Use Permit and a new environmental review.  
 
* Mitigation Measures 
 
1. No more than 200 customers per day shall be permitted at the facility. 

 
2. The onsite wastewater treatment system shall be designed and installed in 

accordance with California Well Standards, California Plumbing Code and the Lyle 
Brewer Engineering report dated September 8, 2017 or as otherwise approved by the 
Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division.  Any 
changes in the proposed project may require additional review to ensure adequacy of 
the onsite wastewater treatment systems’ adequacy to serve the proposed changes.  

 
VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

 
A. Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that 

may have a significant impact on the environment; or 
 
B. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the 

purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Review of this project by the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District 
determined that there would be no impacts on greenhouse gas generation and that the 
project would not conflict with any policies, plans, or regulations adopted for the 
purposes of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases. 
 

VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 

A. Would the project create a significant public hazard through routine transport, use or 
disposal of hazardous materials; or 

 
B. Would the project create a significant public hazard involving accidental release of 

hazardous materials into the environment; or 
 
C. Would the project create hazardous emissions or utilize hazardous materials, 

substances or waste within one quarter-mile of a school? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is no transport or use of hazardous materials associated with this application. 
Further, there are no schools located within one quarter-mile of the project site; the 
nearest schools are within the limits of the City of Kingsburg. The nearest city limits are 
located approximately one half-mile south of the subject property.  

 
D. Would the project be located on a hazardous materials site? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Review of the National Priorities Superfund List and the Fresno County Certified Unified 
Protection Agency Program’s Hazardous Waste list did not identify the project location 
as a known hazardous materials site. Prior to its development as a high-intensity park, 
the parcel was used for agricultural purposes. 

 
E. Would a project located within an airport land use plan or, absent such a plan, within 

two miles of a public airport or public use airport, result in a safety hazard for people 
residing or working in the project area; or 

 
F. Would a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip result in a safety hazard 

for people residing or working in the project area? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located within 2 miles of a public airport. Review of aerial photos 
(Google Earth - August 7, 2017) indicates no private airstrips within 2 miles of the 
project site. 
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G. Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted 
Emergency Response Plan or Emergency Evacuation Plan; or 

 
H. Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 

involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or 
where residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Impacts to nearby roads are discussed in Section XVI of this document. Given that this 
project will have a less than significant impact on nearby roads and no new 
improvements, there will be no impact on the risk of loss, injury or death involving 
wildfire and no adverse impacts on any Emergency Response Plan or Emergency 
Evacuation Plan. 
 

IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 
 
A. Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements 

or otherwise degrade water quality? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
There is the possibility that the project will adversely impact water quality standards due 
to overuse or improper use of the existing septic system. With compliance to the 
mitigation measures requiring adherence to the approved septic design, impacts to 
water quality will be less than significant. 
 
* Mitigation Measures 
 

See Section VI. 
 
B. Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially 

with groundwater recharge so that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a 
lowering of the local groundwater table? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project was reviewed by the State Water Resources Control Board, who 
determined that the proposed maximum number of events was beneath the threshold 
that would require the project to be permitted as its own water system. The subject 
parcel is not located in an area of the County designated as “low water”. No impacts to 
the local groundwater table were identified. 

 
C. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 

the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or 
siltation on or off site; or 
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D. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 
the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in flooding on or off site; 
or 

 
E. Would the project create or contribute run-off which would exceed the capacity of 

existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional 
sources of polluted run-off; or 

 
F. Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
As discussed in Section IV, there are no streams or rivers located near the subject 
parcel. Further, there is no development proposed and therefore no potential changes 
to drainage patterns, rivers, or run-off. Any new grading requires a permit or permit 
voucher to ensure that the development meets County of Fresno standards.  

 
G. Would the project place housing within a 100-year floodplain; or 
 
H. Would the project place structures within a 100-year flood hazard area that would 

impede or redirect flood flows 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No houses or other structures are proposed as part of this application and according to 
FEMA FIRM Panel 2675H, the subject parcel is not subject to flooding from the 1% 
chance storm. 

 
I. Would the project expose persons or structures to levee or dam failure? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The project site is located in an area that is at risk of inundation due to dam failure; 
however, with compliance to existing development regulations relating to structures built 
within areas of flood hazard, impacts to persons and structures as a result of this project 
will be less than significant.  
 

J. Would the project cause inundation by seiche, tsunami or mudflow? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There are no nearby bodies of water that could cause seiche. The nearest ocean shore 
is more than 300 miles west precluding the risk of tsunami. The area of the project is flat 
precluding significant mudflow. Therefore, there is no risk of inundation by seiche 
tsunami or mudflow associated with this project. 
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X. LAND USE AND PLANNING 
 
A. Will the project physically divide an established community; or 
 
B. Will the project conflict with any Land Use Plan, policy or regulation of an agency with 

jurisdiction over the project? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The boundaries of the proposed project are limited to the extent of the subject parcel 
(10 acres). The nearest community is the city of Kingsburg, which is one half-mile south 
of the nearest property line.  
 
The development and use on the parcel is subject to County of Fresno regulations. The 
use is permitted with approval of a Conditional Use Permit, which is being processed 
concurrently with this Initial Study. There are no conflicts with the Fresno County 
General Plan, and no variations from the standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 
Therefore, this project will have no impact on the division of established communities or 
Fresno County land use plans, policies, or regulations. 

 
C. Will the project conflict with any applicable Habitat Conservation Plan or Natural 

Community Conservation Plan? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There are no Habitat Conservation Plans or Natural Community Conservation Plans 
applicable to the subject property. 
 

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource; or 
 
B. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource 

recovery site designated on a General Plan? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
According to Figure 7-7 (FCGPBR), the subject parcel is not located in an area 
dedicated to mineral resource recovery. 
 

XII. NOISE 
 

A. Would the project result in exposure of people to severe noise levels; or 
 
B. Would the project result in exposure of people to or generate excessive ground-borne 

vibration or ground-borne noise levels; or 
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C. Would the project cause a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 
project vicinity? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is outdoor noise amplification associated with approval of this application in the 
form of speeches, toasts, and music. These activities will not result in severe noise 
levels, ground-borne vibration, or permanent increases in ambient noise levels in the 
project vicinity. Events will be permitted only on Saturdays, during the months of April, 
May, June, September, October, and November. 

 
D. Would the project result in a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise 

levels? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
As discussed above, outdoor noise amplification is allowed on Saturdays during events. 
All noise is required to abide by the Fresno County Noise Ordinance, which limits 
excessive volume. The majority of sound generation will occur behind the house, along 
the eastern side of the developed area of the parcel. This location is surrounded by the 
existing almond orchard on three sides with the house on the fourth. The fence 
surrounding this area does not provide any sound screening. The nearest residence to 
the project site is approximately 750 feet to the north of the pavilion where the speakers 
are likely to be placed. This property is approximately 425 feet north of the nearest 
property line. Given the limited hours of operation, the distance to the nearest 
residence, and the existing orchard surrounding the use, there will be a less than 
significant impact on temporary increase in noise levels. 

 
E. Would the project expose people to excessive noise levels associated with a location 

near an airport or a private airstrip; or 
 
F. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people 

residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located in the vicinity of a public or private airport.  

 
XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING 
 

A. Would the project induce substantial population growth either directly or indirectly; or 
 
B. Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing; or 
 
C. Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the 

construction of housing elsewhere? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The issuance of a use permit to allow the operation of a high-intensity park for weddings 
will not induce substantial population growth. There is no development proposed with 
this application and therefore no displacement of persons or housing.  
 

XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES  
 

A. Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically-altered public facilities in the following areas: 

 
1. Fire protection; 
 
2. Police protection; 
 
3. Schools; 
 
4. Parks; or 
 
5. Other public facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This application was reviewed by the Fresno County Fire Department who identified 
some regulations which apply to this application but did not note any specific concerns 
with this project. This project will bring visitors from outside the area into the vicinity, but 
this population will be engaged in activities on the site and will not result in the need for 
improved parks or schools.  
 

XV. RECREATION 
 

A. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks; or 
 
B. Would the project require the construction of or expansion of recreational facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project will not result in increased use of neighborhood or regional parks. Visitors to 
the site will spend their time on the property for their event and will not seek additional 
recreational options in the neighborhood. 
 

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC 
 

A. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing 
measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into 
account all modes of transportation; or 
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B. Would the project conflict with an applicable congestion management program, 
including, but not limited to, level of service standards and travel demands measures; or 

 
C. Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s Operational Statement, all events will be held on 
Saturdays, which is outside of the peak hours of concern for traffic congestion. There 
are no airports near the project and therefore no changes in air traffic patterns.  

 
D. Would the project substantially increase traffic hazards due to design features? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
The maximum number of guests permitted on site at an event is 200. The applicant has 
prepared a traffic management plan to reduce backup onto County Roads. A mitigation 
measure requiring the applicant to adhere to the approved Traffic Management Plan will 
reduce impacts from the local increase in traffic to less than significant.  
 
Mitigation Measure 
 
1. Operation of the proposed High Intensity Park shall be in conformance with the 

Traffic Management Plan approved by the County and dated September 8, 2016. 
 
E. Would the project result in inadequate emergency access; or 
 
F. Would the project conflict with adopted plans, policies or programs regarding public 

transit, bicycle or pedestrian facilities or otherwise decrease the performance or safety 
of such facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project is not in conflict with any adopted plans, policies, or programs regarding 
public transit. Impacts to the traffic flow are limited to off-peak hours (Saturdays). There 
is no development proposed with this application and therefore no impacts on 
emergency access. 
 

XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 
 

A. Would the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements; or 
 
B. Would the project require construction of or the expansion of new water or wastewater 

treatment facilities? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project is not proposed to connect to municipal sewer or water services. Review of 
the existing septic systems on the parcel determined they were adequate to support the 
existing residential use and the proposed event center use. 

 
C. Would the project require or result in the construction or expansion of new storm water 

drainage facilities? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No impacts to the storm water drainage facilities were identified. There is no 
development proposed with this application and any new development would require a 
grading permit to be issued by the County.  

 
D. Would the project have sufficient water supplies available from existing entitlements and 

resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The on-site well provides enough water to serve the weekly events. Review of this 
application by the State Water Resources Board did not indicate any concerns. The 
estimated maximum water usage is 1,000 gallons on Saturdays (5 gallons/guest).  

 
E. Would the project result in a determination of inadequate wastewater treatment capacity 

to serve project demand; or 
 
F. Would the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity; or 
 
G. Would the project comply with federal, state and local statutes and regulations related to 

solid waste? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject property has an existing agreement with Mid-Valley Disposal to haul trash 
and recyclables. The applicant estimates that each event will produce approximately ½ 
cubic yard of trash and ¼ cubic yard of recyclable waste that is within Mid-Valley 
Disposal’s capacity to handle. The amount of solid waste generated by event center 
usage is anticipated to be equivalent to residential uses and able to be contained within 
the applicant’s existing Mid-Valley Disposal cans. 

 
XVIII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 
 

A. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or 
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animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California prehistory or 
history; or 

 
B. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively 

considerable? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is no development proposed with this application and therefore no impacts to 
special-status species. All proposed areas of use have been cleared and/or paved prior 
to this application. No cumulative impacts were identified. 

 
C. Does the project have environmental impacts which will cause substantial adverse 

effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No adverse impacts are anticipated as a result of this application. 
 

CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
Based upon the Initial Study prepared for Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3565, staff 
has concluded that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  It has 
been determined that there would be no impacts to Agricultural and Forestry Resources, Air 
Quality, Biological Resources, Cultural Resources, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Land Use and 
Planning, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Public Services, Recreation, and 
Utilities and Services Systems. 
 
Potential impacts related to Noise have been determined to be less than significant.   
 
Potential impacts relating to Aesthetics, Geology and Soils, Hydrology and Water Quality, and 
Transportation/Traffic have determined to be less than significant with compliance with the 
listed mitigation measures.  
 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration/Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to 
approval by the decision-making body.  The Initial Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare 
Street, Suite A, Street Level, located on the southeast corner of Tulare and “M” Street, Fresno, 
California. 
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the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  It has been determined that there would be no 
impacts to Agricultural and Forestry Resources, Air Quality, Biological Resources, Cultural Resources, 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Land Use and Planning, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Public 
Services, Recreation, and Utilities and Services Systems. 
 
Potential impacts related to Noise have been determined to be less than significant.   
 
Potential impacts relating to Aesthetics, Geology and Soils, Hydrology and Water Quality, and 
Transportation/Traffic have determined to be less than significant with compliance with the listed mitigation 
measures.  
 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration/Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to approval by the 
decision-making body.  The Initial Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Street Level, 
located on the southeast corner of Tulare and “M” Street, Fresno, California. 
 
FINDING:  

The proposed project will not have a significant impact on the environment. 
 
Newspaper and Date of Publication:  
Fresno Business Journal –  December 15, 2017 

Review Date Deadline: 

Planning Commission – January 25, 2018 
Date: 

 

Type or Print Signature: 
 
 
Marianne Mollring, Senior Planner 

Submitted by (Signature): 

 
 
Chrissy Monfette, Planner 

 
State 15083, 15085 County Clerk File No.:_________________ 

 
LOCAL AGENCY 

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION 
 
 
G:\4360Devs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3500-3599\3565\IS-CEQA\CUP3565 MND - DRAFT.docx 





The Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services Division is reviewing the 
subject applications proposing to allow the operation of a high intensity park for wedding 
ceremonies and receptions on a 10-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre 
minimum parcel size) Zone District. APN: 393-124-02, Sup Dist. 4. 

The Department is also reviewing for environmental effects as mandated by the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and for conformity with plans and policies of the County. 

Based upon this review, a determination will be made regarding conditions to be imposed on the 
project, including necessary on-site and off-site improvements. 

We must have your comments by March 2, 2017. Any comments received after this date may 
not be used. 

NOTE - If you do not have comments, please provide a "no comment" response to 
our office by the above deadline (e-mail is also acceptable) 

Please address any correspondence or questions related to environmental and/or policy/design 
issues to me, Christina Monfette, Planner, Current Planning Unit, Development Services 
Division, Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth 
Floor, Fresno, CA 93721, or call (559) 600-4245, or email cmonfette@co.fresno.ca.us. 

Activity Code (Internal Review): 2381 

CMM: 
G:\4360Devs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3500-3599\3565\ROUTING\CUP3565 Routing Ltr.docx 

Enclosures 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor I Fresno, California 93721 I Phone (559) 600-4497 I 600-4022 / 600-4540 I FAX 600-4200 

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer 
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